

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,  
*Respondent*

-and-

JOEL FLEMING  
*Charging Party*

Case No. 02-CA-243109

**RESPONDENT FDRLST MEDIA, LLC'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED, 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(g))**

June 19, 2020

Aditya Dynar  
Kara Rollins  
Jared McClain  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
[Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal](mailto:Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal)  
[Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal](mailto:Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal)  
[Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal](mailto:Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal)  
*Attorneys for Respondent, FDRLST Media, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS FOR EXHIBITS ADMITTED IN THE RECORD.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GENERAL COUNSEL AND CHARGING PARTY FAILED TO ESTABLISH SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION .....	4
A. Mr. Fleming Is Not “Aggrieved” Within the Meaning of 29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	5
1. The Plain Meaning of the Statute Controls .....	5
2. NLRB Cannot Override Statutory Text by Issuing Contrary Regulations.....	7
3. Passive-Voice Statutory Provisions Provide Meaningful Limits as to Statutory Actors Because the Context of the Statutory Scheme Clarifies the Meaning.....	8
4. “Person Aggrieved” and “Any Person” Are Coterminous with Article III Standing.....	10
5. Mr. Fleming Does Not Satisfy the Third-Party Standing Exception.....	14
6. Mr. Fleming Presents a Mere Generalized Grievance.....	15
B. Mr. Fleming Is Not Within the Zone of Interests Protected by Statute .....	16
1. The <i>Lexmark</i> Zone-of-Interests Test Looks to Traditional Tools of Statutory Interpretation.....	16
2. Mr. Fleming Falls Outside the Scope of APA’s Aggrievement Requirement .....	18
C. The Board Lacks Statutory Authority to Investigate FDRLST Based on Mr. Fleming’s Charge .....	19
II. NLRB REGION 2 LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FDRLST .....	20

A.	FDRLST Is Not Amenable to Service in New York .....	21
B.	Haling FDRLST to Region 2 Offends Due Process .....	23
1.	General Jurisdiction .....	24
2.	Specific Jurisdiction .....	25
III.	NLRB REGION 2 WAS AN IMPROPER VENUE.....	29
IV.	THE GENERAL COUNSEL AND MR. FLEMING FAILED TO PROVE THAT FDRLST ENGAGED IN AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE, AND THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING OTHERWISE .....	31
A.	The General Counsel Offered Only Speculation About Mr. Domenech’s Twitter Use.....	32
B.	The General Counsel’s Perception of FDRLST as an “Anti-Union Website” Is Insufficient to Prove that FDRLST Engaged in an Unfair Labor Practice .....	35
C.	Prosecution Based on the General Counsel’s Perception of FDRLST Violates the First Amendment and NLRA Section 158(c).....	37
D.	Humor and Satire Do Not Violate the NLRA Without Independent Proof of Threat .....	39
E.	NLRB’s Cases Do Not Support the ALJ’s Decision .....	40
F.	The General Counsel’s Brand-New Test, First Adopted by the ALJ, Improperly Expands Authority Given to NLRB by Congress.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1223 (2011).....	4
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	16
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	26
<i>Banco Ambrosiano, S.P.A. v. Artoc Bank &amp; Trust Ltd.</i> , 62 N.Y.2D 65 (1984).....	22
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	8, 9
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	34
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 29 (2007).....	40
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Best Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 255 NLRB 165 (1981).....	40, 41
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Bethany College</i> , Nos. 14-CA-201546, 14-CA-201584 (NLRB June 10, 2020).....	4
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>Brentwood at Hobart v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Brink’s, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 468 (1986).....	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	38
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cardox Division</i> , 268 NLRB 335 (1983) .....	4, 5
<i>Chen v. United Stats Sports Academy, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	21, 28
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989).....	38, 40
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Continental Can Co., U.S.A. v. Marshall</i> , 603 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	33, 34

<i>Cuccioli v. Jekyll &amp; Hyde Neue Metropol Bremen Theater Produktion GmbH</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	22
<i>CutCo Indus. v. Naughton</i> , 806 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Dellinger v. Science Applications Intern. Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Denver &amp; R.G. W.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 387 U.S. 556 (1967).....	31
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdon</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15
<i>EPA v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29
<i>Ethyl Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB No. 40 (1987).....	45
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	38
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	47, 48
<i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019) .....	9
<i>Franklin Preparatory Academy</i> , 336 NLRB No. 67 (2018) .....	44, 45
<i>Frazier Industrial Co.</i> , 328 NLRB No. 89 (1999) .....	45
<i>Friedman v. Bloomberg, LP</i> , 884 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	21
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	11, 14
<i>GM Electric</i> s, 323 NLRB 125 (1997) .....	33, 43
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	23, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. Hast</i> y, 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	14
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec., Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	20
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	23, 25
<i>Herb Kohn Electric Co.</i> , 272 NLRB 815 (1984) .....	40, 41
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	6

<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	38
<i>International Shoe Co. v. St. of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Compensation &amp; Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	20
<i>In re Armes Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	37, 38
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	10
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	37
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	16
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004) .....	44, 45
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Lexmark International, Inc v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island University Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes &amp; Reinecke, Inc.</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965).....	22
<i>Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 474 (1988).....	7
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Meisner Electric, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB No. 102 (1995).....	45
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Miller Electric Pump &amp; Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB No. 108 (2001) .....	43
<i>Minholz v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 249 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	29
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Nellis Cab Co.</i> , 362 NLRB 1587 (2015) .....	44, 45
<i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Indiana &amp; Michigan Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943) .....	12

<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	13
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	38
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) .....	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	38
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	6
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> by 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	14
<i>Smithers Tire</i> , 308 NLRB 72 (1992) .....	43
<i>Southwire Co.</i> , 282 NLRB No. 117 (1987) .....	45, 46
<i>Spencer v. Banco Real, S.A.</i> , 87 F.R.D. 739 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14
<i>Steinhauer v. DeGolier</i> , 359 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Sunnyvale Medical Center</i> , 277 NLRB 1217 (1985) .....	43
<i>Teamsters Local 391 (UPS)</i> , 357 NLRB 2330 (2012).....	43
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	37, 38
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	19
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 762 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brumbaugh</i> , 909 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Livecchi</i> , 711 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Ninety-Three Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	9

<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	11
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006) .....	29
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984).....	43
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	23, 28, 35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	23, 28

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	13, 17, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) .....	13, 19, 20
17 U.S.C. § 408(f).....	9
17 U.S.C. § 410 .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 411(c) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) .....	29
29 U.S.C. § 151–169 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	8, 10, 17
29 U.S.C. § 152(2) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 152(3) .....	10, 18



29 U.S.C. § 157.....	31, 36
29 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....	36
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	1, 36, 37, 39, 40
29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	29
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 161.....	8, 19
29 U.S.C. §§ 794–794a.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) .....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302.....	21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a).....	22

## Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.9.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 102.10.....	23, 29
29 C.F.R. § 102.33.....	31

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b) .....	4
----------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Passive-Voice References in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 941 (2011).....	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thompson/West 2012).....	6
NLRB Division of Judges, <i>Bench Book: An NLRB Trial Manual</i> § 13-100 (Jeffrey D. Wedekind, ed. Jan. 2009), <i>available at</i>	

<a href="https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/basic-page/node-1727/alj_bench_book_2019.pdf">https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/basic-page/node-1727/alj_bench_book_2019.pdf</a> .....	42
NLRB Region 2, Area Served, <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/regions/10/area-served">https://www.nlr.gov/regions/10/area-served</a> .....	21
NLRB Region 4, Area Served, <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/regions/12/area-served">https://www.nlr.gov/regions/12/area-served</a> .....	25
NLRB Region 5, Area Served, <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/regions/13/area-served">https://www.nlr.gov/regions/13/area-served</a> .....	25
The Free Dictionary, <i>Back to the Salt Mine</i> .....	44
